Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Armstrong Brands Limited 06370458

Company number

inthe

County Court at Birmingham 8196 of 2014

Ceourl case number

(ful! name of court)

We
Scott Christian Bevan

Simon David Chandler

Mazars LLP, Park View House, 58 The Ropewalk, Notingham, NG1 5DW

Joint Administrators of the above company altach a progress report for the period

From To
27 March 2018 26 September 2016
Signed
Joint Admunistrator
Daled 10 October 2016

Contact Details:

You do net have lo give any conlact information in the
box opposiie but!! you do, it wall help Companles

House to conlact you if thera e ~ ~ -- -
:

Scott Chnstan Bevan
Park View House , 58 The Ropewalk, Nolingham , NG1 50W

DX Number DX Exchange

L

T .

Qia 121102016 #41

] whnen you have compieted and signed this form, please send it to the Reglstrar of Companies
at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Ve M AZARS

1

Armstrong Brands Limited - In Administration

Jomt Admnistrators” six-month and final progress report covering the period
27 March 2016 to 26 September 2016

Contents

Administrators’ final progress report

Introduction

Administrators” Receipts and Payments
Steps taken during the Admunistration and the outcome
Final Qutcome Statement

Liabilitics

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Pre-Administration Costs
Admunstrators” Remuneration
Admuinistrators’ Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors™ Rights

Summary

anits Y- I - LV I SN VR N

—_——
(S ]

Appendices

A Statutory Information
Al Scaled Court Orders
B Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

C Admunistrators” Receipts and Payments Account for the period 27 March
2016 to 26 September 2¢16

Cl1 DELETED

C2 Final Outcome Statement

D Expenses Statement

E Admnstrators” time costs for the period 27 March 2016 10 26 September
2016

El Narrative Summary of Admunistrators’ tume costs for the penod 27 March
2016 10 26 September 2016

E2 Adrumstrators’ cumulative time costs

E3 Rates and Disbursements Policy

Page 1



Armstrong Brands Limited - In Administration

Joint Admimistrators’ six-month progress report covenng the perniod 27 March
2016 to 26 September 2016

To all known creditors

1.

11

12

13

14

18

Introduction

This 1s the Jomnt Admimstrators” six-month progress report i the Admimistration, prepared
pursuant to Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The purpose of which 1s
to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Admumstration since the Joint
Administrators’ last progress report

The report should be read in conjunction with the Jomt Administrators’ proposals 1ssued to
creditors on 5 June 2014 and previous reports 1ssued on 13 November 2014 26 March 2015,
26 September 2015 and 18 April 2016

Philip Lyon was appoimnted Joint Admimstrator of the Company together with Rod Weston on
17 Apnl 2014

On 8§ Deccember 2015 a court order replacing Philip Lyon with Sapd Sattar as Jomnt
Administrator was granted and a copy of that order was provided to creditors as an attachment
to the report dated 18 April 2016

On 18 Apnl 2016 a further court order replacing Sand Sattar with Scott Bevan as Joint
Administrator was granted On 5 September 2016 a court order replacing Rod Weston wath
Simon Chandler as Joint Admuimstrator was granted Both sealed court orders can be found at
Appendix Al

Both Sumon Chandler and [ are authonsed to act as Insolvency Pracutioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The statutory purpose of the Adnunistration was to achieve a better result of the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were would up (without first being in
Admnstration) A summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals i1s attached at Appendix B

The Administration was extended to 12 October 2013 by consent of the creditors A further

extension to the Administration Order was granted with permussion of the court and runs until
12 October 2016

In accordance with the Proposals a notice of move from Administration to dissolution will be
filed 1n accordance with Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ending
the Admirustration The Company will be dissolved three months thereafter



110

25

(]
=l

33

34

Statutory information regarding the Company and the Admuntstration appointment 1s attached
at Appendin A

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

I attach a summary of my receipts and pay meats covering the period from 27 March 2016 o 26
September 2016 at Appendix C

A companson of the estimates provided in the directors’ statemeni of affairs to actual
realisations made to date 1s also provided

The rematming asset to be dealt with since my last report w as the sale of the stock

You will recall that John Pye & Sons Limuted provided a formal valuation for the stock and a
sale was agreed to J B Armstrong Linuted (“JBA™) at £30,000 plus VAT subject to certain
conditions being met These conditions were not met and the sale to JBA was subsequently re-
negotiated to £34,390 plus VAT The final payment of £1,723 plus VAT has now been recerved

The sum of £12 has been eamned 1n interest on funds held with the Joint Admuinstrators account
with Barclays Bank Ple 1n the period 27 March 2016 to 26 September 2016

An insurance refund of £49 was also received for the same pertod

Steps taken during the Administration and the Qutcome

In my propesals, 1 stated that 1 was pursuing objective b as the statutory purpose of
admunistration - achics ing a beiter outcome for the Company s creditors as a whole than would
be likely 1f the Company w ere wound-up (w tthout first being in administration)

[t was originally anticipated that asset recoveries would be greater than realised and there would
be no 1ssues with the appointment of the Joint Administrators  As previously reported following
legal advice, I was informed that the qualifying floating charge holder, JBA, did not hold a valid
fixed charge which meant that there were 1ssues with the validity of the appointment

In order to raufy the Joint Administrators™ appointment pursuant to JBA's floating charge
solicitors, Browne Jacobson, were nstructed to apply to court An order confimung the
appointment was subsequently granted on 29 June 2015

As a result of these additional costs [ have been unable to achieve the statutory purpose of the
admunistration and no dividend will be paid to any class of creditor



4.

41
42

43

44

Lh
—_—
%]

o
[

h
O
—_

5.3.
531

532

61

MAZARS

Final Qutcome Statement

A summary of the final outcome of the Admirustration 1s attached ai Appendix C2

You will note that due to msufficient realisations and the increased level of costs due to the
raufication of appomiment there was no retum to the secured or preferential credutors of the
Company

Subsequently there 1s also no return to the unsecured non preferentsal creditors of the Company

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor 15 provided below

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

A fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets was granted in favour of JBA
It was created on 15 September 2008 and was registered at Companies House on 30 September
2008 On appowmntment, the indebtedness to them was £409,627

JBA have recens ed no payments in respect of the outstanding debt as there hay e been imsufficient
funds 1n the proceedings to do so

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims anse from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the
former employees of the Company who did not receive theur full entitlements on redundancy
prior to the Administration

Preferential claims have been received for £3,383 but there are nsutficient funds to enable a
payment to be made to preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs, the Company had 31 unsecured creditors with
debts totatling £303 793

I received 18 unsecured creditors’ claims to date totalling £314,747 Unfortunately, asset
realisations w ere insufficient to enable a dividend to be paid 1n this case

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a




71

73

74

81

MAZARS

mavimum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets subjecl
to the floating charge after costs and after settiement of the preferential creditors claims

There will not be a distribution under the prescribed part as there will be insufficient funds to
do so

Investigations

I undertook an mmtial i estigation into the Company s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, tahing
account of public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved

There  were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment

I can confirm that the Jomt Admunistrators have reviewed the affairs of the Company for the
pertod prior to Administration for the purpose of discharging their duties under the Companies
Directors’ Disquahfication Act 1986

Creditors are remunded that the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to consider the
directors” conduct and to subnut a return/report to the Insolvency Service I can confirm that
they have complied with this requirement

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-adminsstration costs totalled £1,047 plus VAT as set out below These costs were
incurred before the Company entered admumstration but with a view to 1t doing so

Confirmation and approval of the costs was obtamed at a meeting of creditors held on 20 June
2014

Recipient Nature of work provided Amount Amount paid
incurred (£)
£)

Shakespeares LLP Legal advice 1,047 1047




93

94

96

MAZARS

Administrators’ Remuneration

A resolution was passed by the creditors at a meeting held on 20 June 2014, enabling the Jomnt
Admuustrators to draw remuneration by reference to the ume properly spent by the
Admuinustrators and their staff in dealing with the matters arising during the Adminustration

Attached at Appendix E 1s a summary of the Admnustrators time costs for the peniod 27 March
2016 1o 26 September 2016 These costs total £5,919, which represents 29 hours at an average
hourly rate of £202 Further details of the work camed out durning this period 1s attached at
Appendix E1 1n the narrative summary

Attached at Appendix E2 are details of the Adnumstrators’ cumulative time costs since
appontiment on 17 Apnl 2014 It should be noted that the Jount Adminsstrators will hase a
significant write-off

As at 26 September 2016, an amount of £26,177 has been drawn against the Admunistrators’
time costs 1n respect of the Adnunistration

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common w tth other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the adnmunistration of the case The rates are appropnate
to the skills and expenience of the team member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case ncluding cashiers support and any secretarial staff charge their ume directly
to the assignment Time 1s recorded i1 6 minute umts with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report and details of changes from previous penods are provided below
Specialist departments within our Firm (such as Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case
when their expert advice 1s required The rate ranges provided incorporate thesc different rates

Range (£) Partner  Dhirector Manager  Assistant  Admunistrator  Cashier
Manager
Current charge out 370-470 390 185-330 158 110-165 100-130

rate per hour,
effective from 1
September 2016

Previous charge out  370-470 390 185-350 158 110-165 100-130
rate per hour,

effective from 1

September 2015




MAZARS

10. Administrators’ Disbursements

101 Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds There are two categories of disbursements,
including Category 1 (payments to independent thurd parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Admunistrators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis)

102 Category 2 disbursements require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 20 June 2014 by the creditors 1n agreement of the
anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Admnustrators urther details of the rates agreed
are provided within the Administrators’ Rates and Disbursements policy attached at Appendix
E3

103 An analysis of the disbursements incurred 1in the pertod 27 March 2016 to 26 September 2016
1s provided below

Description  Categony Unpaid 1n Amount Amount Total
previous incurred in pard in disbursements
period (£) period period outstanding

® ) (£)

Bond Category 1 Nil 10 00 10 00 Nil

Total Nil 10 00 10 00 Nil

104 An explanation of cach of these disbursements 15 provided below

Bond premiums -1t 1s a legal requirement that the Joint Admimstrators take out a specific bond
1n respect of the value of the assets 1n the case An additional cost was incurred when the Joint
Admumstrator was replaced No further cost will be incurred n thus respect

11. Expenses

111 Details of expenses incurred during the peniod of the report and total expenses throughout the
Admunistration are provided i the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D

112 Further information 1n respect of the stgnificant expenses incurred 1s provided 1n the following
sections

11.3. Professional advisors

1131 Details on the nature of the engagement with professional advisors and fee arrangements are
provided below




1132

1133

1134

12.2.
1221

MAZARS

Name Nature of Work Basis of fee Amount paid
Arrangement in period (£)

Shakespeares LLP Pre Appointment Legal Advice Tume Costs Nil

Browne Jacobson LLP  Legal Advice Time Costs Nil

John Pye & Sons Ltd Asset Valuation Fixed Fee - £1,000 £1,000

The Adnunistrators’ choice of these advisors was based on their perception of the advisors
experience and ability to perform thus type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment
and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

Details of the fees paid to Shakespeares LLP and Browne Jacobson LLP were provided 1n our
previous reports to creditors The fee to John Pye & Sons Limited relate to the valuation of the
stock on appomtment and subsequent w ork trying to find a purchaser

The Adnmunistrators have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are satistied that they are
reasonable 1n the circumnstances of the case

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would ads tse you that pursuant to rule 2 48 A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 3% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permussion of the court, may, within 21 days of receipt of this
progress report, ask the administrator for further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out 1n this progress report

Apply to Court

Addttionally, pursuant to rule 2 109 of the Insolvency rules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or an
unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may within 8§ weeks of the receipt of this
progress report, apply to the court on one or mere of the following grounds

- the remuneration charged by the adminustrator, or
- the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration, or
- expenses 1ncurred by the administrator

1s or are 1n all of the circumstances, excessive or itnappropriate



12.3.
12,3 1.

13.

13.1
132.

Should you have any queries re

office

Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their rights relating to Administrators’ fees in a

copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Admunistrators’ Fess” which is available to
download from

https'llwww.r3.org.uk/mcdia!documcnts/publicationslprofmsionaUGuidc_to_Adminislmlors__

Fees_Nov2011.pdf or altemnatively will be provided free of charge upon written request to this
office

Summary

The administration 1s now complete,

[ enclose form 2 35B notice of move from edministration (o dissolution and would advise you

that the Company will be dissolved 3 months afier the date the same form is filed at Companies
House

garding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lee Sims at this

Dated 19 October 2016

S C Bevan
Joint Administrator

Authorsed to act as an tnsolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation
and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jount Admumsirators,

The Jount Adounistrators act as ogents of the Company and without personal liabtlity




1

VBRI M AZARS

APPENDIX A
Armstrong Brands Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information

Company name Armstrong Brands Linuted
Trading name Armstrong Mill
Company number 06370458
Registered office Park View House, 58 The Ropew alk, Nottingham, NG1 5DW
Trading address Armstrong Mill Middleton Street Ilkeston, Derbyshire, DE7

51T
Court County Court at Birmungham
Court reference 8196 o1 2014
Date of appointment 17 April 2014
Joint Administrators S D Chandler and S C Bevan of Mavsars LLP Park View House,

58 The Ropewalk, Nottingham

[P No 8822 and 9614
Joint Administrators’ All acts required to be done by the Joint Adminustrators, may be
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Joint Admimstrators’ Park View House , 58 T'he Ropewalk Nottingham, NG1 5DW
address

Appointed by the floating charge holder




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NoS'> 2of 2016
CHANCERY DIVISION

BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

Before = = =r~w Dl @ 7T et =

This ¢ dayof ~—c -~~~ 2016

IN THE MATTER OF ARMSTRONG BRANDS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AND OTHERS LISTED IN SCHEDULE A

AND IN THE MATTER OF DEAN WELLINGTON AND OTHER BANKRUPTCIES
LISTED IN SCHEDULE 8

AND IN THE MATTER OF ADVANCED BRICKWORK LIMITED AND OTHER
CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS LISTED IN SCHREDULE C

AND IN THE MATTER OF CAMERON CONSULTING ASSOCIATES LIMITED AND
OTHER MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATIONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE D

AND IN THE MATTER OF AFTER SALES GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED AND
OTHER COMPULSORY LIQUIDATIONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE E

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
BETWEEN:

{1) SCOTT CHRISTIAN BEVAN

(2) RODERICK JOHN WESTON
{3) SIMON DAVID CHANDLER

Applicants
- AND -
(1) SAJID SATTAR
(2) RODERICK JOHN WESTON
(3) SIMON DAVID CHANDLER
(4) MARTIN DOMINIC PICKARD
Respondents

Crder

APPENDIX A1




UPON the application of Scott Christian Bevan of Mazars LLP, 45 Church
Street, Birmingham, B3 2RT, Roderick John Weston of Mazars LLP, Tower
Bridge House, St Katherine’'s Way, E1W 1DD and Simon David Chandler of
Mazars LLP, 45 Church Street, Birmingham, B3 2RT by notice dated 8 April
2016

AND UPON READING the Wilness Statement of Scott Christian Bevan dated
1 April 2016

IT IS ORDERED that

1 Pursuant to Rule 7.10C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the proceedings listed
in the Schedules to this Order be transferred to the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divislon, Birmingham District Registry for the purpose only of
considering and if thought fit making the Orders set out in paragraphs below.

2 In relation to the administrations set out in Schedule A to this Order, the First
Respondent, Sajid Sattar, be removed as joint administrator and be replaced
by the First Applicant, Scott Christian Bevan, with immediate effect.

3 In the event that any of the adminisirations set out in Schedule A to this Order
subsequently move to creditors voluntary liquidations pursuant to paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Acl 1986 and Sajid Sattar has been
nominated by the creditors of the company to be liquidator in accordance with
paragraph 83(7)(a) of the said Schedule B1, Scolt Christian Bevan shall also
replace Sajid Sattar as liquidator.

4 In refation {o all the bankruptcy proceedings set out in Schedule B to this
Order, Sajid Saftar be removed as trustee of the ndividuals and be replaced
by Scott Christian Bevan with immediale effect, without being required to (i)
apply to the Secretary of State for release or discharge as apprapriate
pursuant (o section 299(3)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (1) file a receipts
and payment account.

5 In relation to the creditors’ voluntary liquidations set out in Schedule C to this
Order, Sajid Sattar be removed as joint liquidator and be replaced by Scoft
Christian Bevan with immediate effect, withoul being required to (i) apply to
the Secretary of State for release or discharge as appropriate pursuant to
section 173{2)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (ii) file a receipts and payment
account.

6 In relation to all the members' voluntary liquidations set out in Schedule D {o
this Order, Sajid Sattar be removed as joint liquidator and be replaced by
Scott Christian Bevan with immediate effect, without being required to (i}
apply to the Secretary of State for release or discharge as appropriate
pursuant to section 173(2)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (i) file a receipts
and payment account.

7 In relation to all the compulsory fiquidations set out in Schedule E to this
Order, Sajid Sattar be removed as joint liguidator and be replaced by Scolt
Christian Bevan with immediate effect, without being required o (i) apply to
the Secretary of State for release or discharge as appropriate pursuant to
section 174(4)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (ii) file a receipts and payment
account.




10

11

in any matter where more than one person is by virtue of this Order appointed
as the office-holder in relation to an eslale, the functions of the office-holders
may be exercised by any or all of the persons appointed.

Sajid Sattar shall be granted his release as appropriate 21 days after the
publication in the Gazette referred to below

The relevant Applicants and Respondents will be entitled to publish in the
Gazelte one composite notice refating to all new appointments which are
required by law o be published in the Gazette within 14 days of receipt of the
sealed order and shall file any appropriate notices in respect of the Sajid
Sattar's resignalions and those appointments with the Registrar of
Companies and the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation & Skills
(Insolvency Service} as appropriate

Without incurring any additional expense to any of the sad estates, the
relevant Applicant or Respondent shall nolify each creditor or member (as the
case may be) of this Application and any order made as a result of this
Application, by way of nolice in the next routine report that shall be due to the
creditors of each estate (as the case may be}, such notice fo contain the
following matters:

11.1  an explanalion of the effect of the order;

11.2 express reference o the hberty to apply provision contained Iin
paragraph 12 below;

11.3 1n the case of administrations, the provision of all such informalion as
might reasonably be required with regard {o the conducl of the
administration,

114 in the case of liquidations and bankruplcies, where liquidation or
creditors' commitiees have been appointed, an explanation that (lo the
extent that any information which would otherwise be required to be
provided under Rule 4.108(3) or Rule & 126(2) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 has not already been provided as part of the report) it is open 1o
that commitiee to require the relevant Appiicant or Respondent fo
provide an account of the administration of the estate, including:

11.4.1 a summary of receipts and payments; and
11.4 2 a statement that he has reconciled his accounis.

11.5 in the case of liquidations and bankruptcies where no fiquidation or
creditors’ commitlees have been appointed, an explanation that (to the
extent that such information has not already been provided as part of
the reporl) it is open to any creditor to apply to Court, within 21 days of
receipt of the said notice, for an order that the relevant Applicant or
Respondent do provide such information as might otherwise be
required by Rule 4.108(3) or Rule 6.126(2) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 that is lo say, an account of the administration of the estate
including:

11.5.1 a2 summary of receipts and payments; and




12

13

14

15

11.5.2 a statement that he has reconciled his accounts.

11.6 notification that the relevant Applicant or Respondent has been
required to provide the information referred to above, whether by the
liquidalion or creditors’ committee or by Court order on the application
of any individual creditors, the relevant Applicant's or Respondent's
costs of so complying will, unless there are good reasons to the
contrary, be paid as an expense of the winding up or bankruptcy; and

11.7 in the case of liquidations and bankruptcies, nofificalion to each
creditor and member of his right under Rule 11(1) (compulsary
winding up), Rule 11(2) (voluntary winding up) and Rule 25
(bankruptcy) of the Insolvency Regulations 1594 to require the
appointed office-holders 1o supply a statement of receipls and
payments free of charge.

Liberty to each creditor (and member, as the case may be) of each estate to
apply to vary or discharge this order within 21 days of receipt of the notice
directed to be sent under paragraph 10 above

The service of the Application (other than upon the Respondents and the
Secretary of Stale} and the time of the heanng of the Application be
dispensed wilh.

No order as to costs.

Such furlher order or other relief or direction as the Court shall deem fit.



ichedule A

\dministrations

sase name Company no. [Court Case no. {Year {Current Jalnt Appointee
wmslrong Brands Limited 106370458 Birmingham 8196 2014|Roderick John Weston
tovac Conlracts Limited  ]03946489 Bumningham 8444 2014]Simon David Chandler




Schedule B

Sankruptcies

-ass name Court Case no. |Year |Current Joint Appointee
Jean Wellington Walsall 114 2015{Martin Dominic Pickard
Jeborah Louise Downs Lincoln 30 2015jMarlin Dominic Pickard
.uke Bigby ~ Birmingham 222 2015]Simon David Chandler
obert Faulds Peters t/a B P Construclion Coventry 35 2014 |Martin Dominic Pickard




Schedule C

Craditors’ Voluntary Liquidations

Case name Company no. [Current Joint Appointee
Advanced Brickwork Limited 02880273 Roderick John Waston
Amoid Working Men's Club Limited IP30094R Simon David Chandler
Euromedica! Systems Lirmited 02967343 Simon David Chandler
GG Eco Sclutions Lid jo7015891 Simon David Chandler
Sregson and Brooke Limited 06794937 Rodenck John Weston
Muttichaice Wholesalers Limited 03079580 Simon David Chandler
New Tiffeen Limited (Formerly J P 8rothers Limited) 108649943 Simon David Chandler
Orange Instruments Limited [04548364 Simon David Chandler
Proton EMC Limited 107072364 Roderick John Weston
Ryton Car Sales L\d 06810323 Simon David Chandler
Smartway PW. Lid [03353118 Roderick John Weslon

FCA Registared



Schedule D

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations

Case name Company no. ICurrent Joint Appointee
Cameron Consulting Associates Limied 05458998 Simon David Chandler
Royer UK Lirnited 04179377 Simon David Chandler




3chedule €

=ompulsory Liguidations

sase name Company no. jCurrent Joint Appointss
ftar Sales Garage Services Limniled Ua Bakerbus & Bakers Coaches 02833153 Simon Dawvid Chandlar
zastiamote Ranger {3) Limited 04915921 Simon Dawnd Chandler
saversham Conservatve Club Limited IPO4482R Martin Dominic Pickard
sounty Developmants {Northampton) LimHed 00585683 Roderick John Waston

faydock Working Mens & Social Club

Neol erad | Simon David Chandler

Globe Accessopes Limited

06783697

Martin Domine Pickard

t A Baddeley 8 Company Linuted

00789597

{Simon David Chandier

FCA Regisiereg




No. of 2016

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF ARMSTRONG BRANDS LIMITED
- IN ADMINISTRATION AND OTHERS LISTED IN SCHEDULE A

AND IN THE MATTER OF DEAN WELLINGTON
AND OTHER BANKRUPTCIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE 8

AND §N THE MATTER OF ADVANCED BRICKWORK LIMITED
AND OTHER CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS
LISTEDIN SCHEDULEC

AND IN THE MATTER OF CAMERON CONSULTING ASSOCIATES LIMITED
AND OTHER MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS
LISTEDIN SCHEDULED

AND IN THE MATTER OF AFTER SALES GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
AND OTHER COMPULSORY LIQUIDATIONS

LISTEDIN SCHEDULEE

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

BETWEEN'

{4) SCOTT CHRISTIAN BEVAN

{2) RODERICK JOHN WESTON
{3) SIMON DAVID CHANDLER

Apphican|

+ AND -

{1} SAJID SATTAR
(2) RODERICK JOHN WESTON

(3) SIMON DAVID CHANDLER
{4) MARTIN DOMINIC PICKARD

Respondenls

Order

Howes Percival LLP

3 The Osiers Business Cenire
Leicesler

LE19 1DX

DX: 710913 - Leicester Mendien
Tel 0116 247 3500

Fax; 0116 2473539

Ref. shim/cxrn

Soficilors for the Applcant




[ 2 +
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE DA TV NS
CHANCERY DIVISION
IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY 1985
Fin@.sﬁ"t’ .rgr!jz)s g s SQPtLAA\:U pRES Y
BETWEEN: ¢
&
RODERICK JOHN WESTON
Applicant
and
{1) GUY ROBERT THOMAS HOLLANDER - ;5;;1:':5;}}
a‘\ L - ®,
{2) NEIL JOHN MATHER /; \ﬁ'::q‘
{3} TIM HEWSON i
& 95 5eP 105
(4) PATRICK LANNAGAN
\d

{5} SIMON DAVID CHANDLER N,
{6} TIMOTHY COLIN HAMILTON BALL

{7) ROBERT QAVID ADAMSON

{8} MARTIN DOMINIC PICKARD

{9) SCOTT CHRISTIAN BEVAN

Y,
# o)
s $=g

Respondents

Lreft BLOCK TRANSFER ORDER ._.'-}’j 3

UPON THE APPLICATION of Redenck John Waston

AND UPON READING tha evidence

IT IS ORDERED THAT

i Pursuant to Rule 7 10C(1) of tha Insolvency Rules 1986 (Rules) any of the mattars

Iisted in the Schedules lo this Order which are proceedings in any court other than

10010235 34660930 1




the High Court are transferred to the High Court {Royal Counts of Juslice) solely for
the purposes of this Order and thereafier are transferred back to the ongina! court
under the chstinct reference numbers and it 1s directed that the court file re’ating to
each insalvent administration shall nol be lransferred to the High Court whether for
the purposes of this Order or otherwise

Pursuant to Rules 7 10B(2), 7 10C(1)c) and 7 10C{2)(c} of the Rules and
paragraph 88 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {IA 1986), Rodenck John
Weston is removed from his office as administrator of the compantes listed in
Schedules A, J, M, Q and S attached to this Order with iImmediale effect from the
date of this Order

Pursuan! to Rules 7 10B{2), 7 10C(1)(d) and 7 10C(3){c) of the Rules and
paragraphs 63, 91 and 95 of Schedule B1 to 1A 1986 , Guy Robert Thomas
Hollander 1s apponted as a joint adm n.strator of the companes histed In Schedule
A attached to thws Order In place of Rodenck John Weston with immediate effect
from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10B(2), 7 10C({1)}(d} and 7 10C(3)}{c) of the Rules and
paragraphs 63, 81 and 95 of Schedule B1 to |A 1986 , Nel John Mather 1s
appointed as  joint administrator of the companies listed in Schedule J and S
allached to this Order in place of Rodenck John Weston with immed:ate effect from
the date of this Order

Pursuant lo Rules 7 10B(2), 710C(1){d) and 7 10C(3){c)} of the Rules and
paragraphs 63, 91 and 95 of Schedule B1 to A 1986, Patnck Lannagan is
appainied as joint administrator of the companias listed in Schedute M attached to

this Order in place of Roedenck John Weston with immediate offect fram the date of
this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 108(2), 7 10C(1){d) and 7 10C(3)(c) of the Rules and
paragraph 63, 91 and 95 of Schedule B1 to IA 1986, Simon David Chandler 1s
apponted as joint administrator of the company lisled in Schedule Q attached to
ths Order in place of Rodenck John Weston with immediate effect irom the date of
this QOrder

Pursuant to Rules 7 108(2), 7 10C{1}{c) and 7 10C{2){d} of the Rules and section
298 of IA 1886 Roderick John Weston Is removed from his office as trustee in
bankruptcy of the indivduas bsied n Schedule B, T and | attached 1o this Ordar

with immediate effect from the date of this Order Fowm) oy
Yor
Jlr

10010235 54680950 1 i/ 2

¥
’

:\(-& 0§ SEP 70m

¥




10

1"

12

13

14

15

Pursuant to Rules 7 10B(2), 7 10C{1){d) and 7 10C{3){d) of the Rules and sections
298 and 303(2) of 1A 1986, Guy Roberl Thomas Hollander is appointed trustee In
bankrupicy of the mdividual listad in Schedule B attached to trus Order 1n place of
Radenck John Weston with immed ate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10B(2), 7 10C(1){d} and 7 10C(3}(d) of the Rules and seclions
298 and 303{2) of 1A 1986, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander is appoinied joint frustee
in bankruptey of the individuals listed in Schedule C attached to this Order in placa
of Radenck John Waston with immedlate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 108(2), 7 10C{1){a) and 7 10C(3}(d) of the Rules and sections
298 and 303(2) of IA 1988 Tim Hawson is appo'nied joint trustes in bankruptcy of
the indeiduals lisled 1 Schedule | attached to ths Qrder in place of Rodenck John
Weston with immed-ate effect from the date of this Order

Pursizant to Rules 7 10C(1)(c) and 7 10C(2)e) of the Rules and seclion 7{5) and
paragraph 39(6) of Schedule A1 to IA 1986, Redenick John Weston 15 removed as
supervisor of the voluntary arrangement of the company Isted in Schedute D and
the parinership listed in Schedule F attached to this Order with immediate effect
from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10C{1){d) and 7 10C{3}e) of the Rules and sections 7{5) and
paragraph 39(6) of Schedule A1 to |A 1986, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander 15
appointed as supervisor of the voluntary arrangement of the company listed
Schedule D altached to tis Order in place of Rodenck John Weston with
immediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7.10C(1{d) and 7 10C(e) of the Rules and sechons 7(5) and
paragraph 39(8) of Schedule A1 to 1A 1986, Guy Robert Thomas Holtander s
appoinied as supervisor of the voluntary arrangement of the partnership hsled in
Schedule F ofached lo ts Order n place of Rodenck John Westlon with
immediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10C(1){(c) and 7 10C(2){b) of the Rulzs and section 108 of 1A
1886, Rodenck Jobn Wasion 1s removed from his office as bquidator of the
companies histed in Scnedules E, G, K L, N, O and P attached to this Order vath
mmediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 1QC(1)d) and 7 10C(3)(b) of the Rules and section 108 {1
1986, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander 15 appointed as liguidator of thg 11 3

10010233 54560950 1



16

17

18

0

1

L

100102235 54850950 1

hsted 1 Schedule E attached to 1is Order place of Rodenck John Westen with
immediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuani to Rules 7 10C(1)(d) and 7 10C(3)(b) of the Rules and section 108 of 1A
1886, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander 15 appointed as a joint hquidator of the
company listed in Schedule G altached lo this Order in place of Roderick John
Weston with immediate effect from the date of this Order,

Pursuant to Rules 7 10C(1)({d) and 7 10C(3)(b} of the Rules and section 108 of 1A
1986, Nell John Mather 1s appointed as o1t hquidator of the compan es listed
schedules K and L attached to this Order in place of Rodenck John Weston with
mmediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10C(1)(d} and 7 10C(3)(b) of the Ruies and section 108 of 1A
1888, Patnck Lannagan i1s appainted as Jjoint iquidater of the companies hsted in
schedules M and O attached ta this Order in place of Rodenck John Weston with
immediate effect from the date of this Order

Pursuani to Rules 7 16C(1){d) and 7 10C{3){b) of the Rules and section 108 of 1A
1986, Simen David Chandier 1s appointed as joint iquidator of the compan es Isted
in Schedule P altached to this Order in place of Roderick John Weston with
immediate effect from the date of trus Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 108(2), 7 10G(1){c) and 7 1QC(2)(a) and section 172(2) of iA
1986, Rodernick John Weston 1s removed from his office as lgudator of the
tompanies Isted in Schedules H and R attached tc this Order with immediate
effact from the date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 108(2), 7 10€(1){d) and 7 10C(3)(a) and sections 168(3) and
(5) of 1A 1986, Guy Robert Thomas Hollander is appointed as joint hquidator of the
company listed in Schedule H attached to this Order in place of Radenck John
Weston witn immedtate effect from date of this Order

Pursuant to Rules 7 10B(2), 7 10C(1){(d} and 7 10C(3)a) and sactions 168(3) and
(5) of 1A 1988, Sunon Dawid Chandier ts appointed as |oint hguidator of the
company hsted n Schedule R altached lo ths Order 1n place of Rodenck John
Weston with immediate effect from the date of ths Order

After 28 days from the date of thus Order, Rodenck John Weston is released §
all s appointments listad n Schedulas A to S of thes Order

'
e ——



1

25

28

Where in any matter an office holder 1s as a consequence of this Order appointed
lomnlly with another, the off ce holders shal be entitled to act jointly or solely
respect of each of the appaintments

In respect of any existing count apphcalions of proceedings ansing out of any of the
matters listed al Schadules A ta S of this Ordar, the replacements coffice holder(s)

shall be subst tuted for Rodenck John Weston by wirtue of this Order and pursuant
to Rule 7.10C(1){g)

Crediors (and in the case of solvent hiquidations. members) sha | be given notice of
this Order, and the provision for hberty to apply sel oul harein, by an adverisernent

in the London Gazelte placed by the substituted off ce holders referred to above
withun 28 days of the date of (us Order

There shall be hiberly to each creditor {or 1n the case of solvent iquidations, each
member) ta apply to vary or discharge this Order nsofar as it relates to the eslate
of which they are a creditor (or member) within 28 days of being given notice of this
Order, However, such application shall not affect the transler of the msaclvency
appointmeants by this Ocder untl further order or other Order

In respect of alt the matters which are the subject of this Order, tnere shall ba no
requirernent for progress raports or receipts and paymeant accounts 1o be prepared
and served or fled by wirtue of Rodenck John Weston vacating office n
accordance with this Order The prowsions of rules 2 47(3A), & 78A (4), 4 498 {5)

and 4 49C (3) of the Rules shali not apply in respect of the matters which are the
subtec! of this Order

The period covered by subsequent progress reporis shall be the relevant date for

which progress reports would have been prepared but for Rodenck John Weston
vacaling office by virue of this Order

Notice of this Order shall be as soon as reasonably practicable be given to the

Secretary of Slate and the Registrar of Compantes (for any company nsolvency
appolniment)

The costs of thss apphication shall be borne by Mazars LLP

Dated s B\ day of ij*;’( 2018

10010235 54660950 1



10010235 54660950 1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSYICE
CHANCERY DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY 1986

CLAIM No
BETWEEN.

RODERICK JOHN WESTON

Applicant

and

(1) GUY ROBERT THOMAS HOLLANDER
{2) NEIL JOHN MATHER
(3) TIM HEWSON
{4) PATRICK LANNAGAN
(5) SIMON DAVID CHANDLER
{6) TIMOTHY COLIN HAMILTON BALL
{7} ROBERT DAVID ADAMSON
{8) MARTIN DOMINIC PICKARD
(3) SCOTT CHRISTIAN BEVAN

Respondents

Draft BLOCK TRANSFER ORDER

—— e —_—

CLYDE & COLLP
The $1 Bolclpn Bulding, 138 Houndsdich, Lendon EEJA TAR
Rt AHCOGIULVPII0Q10235



& 654629vS SEC0L004

JapuejioH
Sewoy} Laqoy Ang 910Z/v0/LL | 9LOZ JOEEL uno) ybiy £6590820 I158pA uinog Bulwesn
Asi6ay
Jepue|joH ousIg
SBWOY| Laqoy An9 8102/20/%0 9102 JO 6i HIPIED 9z2£8900 pajwn siepydoys G M H
Ansi6ayy
Japue||oH 12181
sewoy) Weqoy AnS | 9102/20/52 | 910Z 10 69 |0isig 02922¢L0 pajwi (joisug) aoy vennr
JapuejjoH jojsug je _
sewoyt usqoy Ang 9102/e0/L0 9102 jo /1 | bnoj Auna) €LSEEYLQ | palwin siooenuo) Bujelodaq Spuejpoop
Jepue|joH joisug ie
sewoy | Uaqoy Ang 9102/20/L0 9102 §0 8L | ¥nod Ajunad 1810LCL0 pajiwn s1010eMUe) Buipiing Spug|poo
JapuejjoH [oysug e
SBWoyY ], 4eqoy Ang 9L02/20/L0 9102 Jo 91 | WNoH AlunodH vLL6.6¢0 payw sbuipjoy puejpooa
lepueion PLQC
SBWwoy | Laqoy Ang #102/€0/LL JO LS9L unoy ybiy L6SLLSLO paywn y1Lo¢ Qv
18p|OH o)ep saquiny
=182 0 Juswadeiday | Juasunmoddy ) asen Moo | sequinyg Auedwon swepN Auedwon)

JepuejioH sewol} Baqoy Ang yym juswaserdas pue juesyjddy jo jeAowoy

USRENSIUIWPY -[eg UOHIWEH Ullo) AGTOWIL GIIA JOIENSIULIPY JUior - ¥ 9[npotas

J8piQ 8y} Jo 8ep ay) Je se pasajsurd) aq 0 sjusuwoddy Lauaajosu)

JapJQ Joysued) 320|g Joy Juedddy ‘UOsapA uYor YII8pOY




< 651629vS SEZOL0OL

Anusaon
JepugjioH SEWwoyt Hagoy Ang vy002/50/52 G661 J0 9l jo uno Aluney Ho1D weyels)
aeq
18p|OH-13210 Juawese|dey juauwiuroddy jsquiny asen HNoo awey Jojqaqg

Japue(joH sewoyy usqoy Ano Yypm juewsdejdas pue Juesyddy jo [eacway

A3idniyueg -AS)dnjuey U] 8ajshi] aj0G - g onpayog

49pJ0 3y jo ajep ay) je se paslejsues) aq o) sjuswiuioddy Asueajosu)

19pJQ Jajsuel] 320|g Joj Jued)ddy 'uo)sap UYOr ¥O1IAPOY




¢ 65162905 SEZ0L00L

JBpuBjioH
sewoy) peqoy Ano GL02/L0/LC €102 JO ¥1GE unag ybiy nx8jesy snoigald nyjeinbng
JopuejloH uopAor)
sewoy | pagoy Ang vLOZ/90/61 ¥ 102 JO 66E }8 Hnog Aunod Aeuny puneq
Jepue|joH
FBWOY ] 1aqoy Ang riLo2/oLivi £LOC 1O BLVG LoD ubiH uney uaqoy
JopuejjoH yomsd)
FBUWOYL UagqoY Ang ¥102/20/EL £102 10 £61 JE Yna) Ajuno) uasuyar ejeysoy
sawey}
JopuejjoH -uodn-uo)sBuryy
iewoy| paqoy Ang gL0Z/b0/VL 9LOZ JO It Je uno) Ajunod asiysdwer Uaqay ump3 uneug
J3PUB||OH yoimsd)
iBWIoY )L Waqoy Ang L 10210142 $L0230 L2 je pnod Auno) ybug ueleH
JopuURjioH J9)saYydjon Ainqpesg
ewoy | Haqoy Ang S1L02/0L/92 GL0Z JO LEL e unog Awnod | NJQg e Aingpeug Jeisen sawep 86N 1Q
JepuejjoH uophoin
ewoy] yaqoy Ang SL0Z/P0IYL 7102 JO 92 Je unag Aluno) sialing piemp3 Aieg
Jspue|ioH
ewoy) ueqoy Ang 102/60/0t 102 10 p9L unoy ybiH ung pieyoy 86099 puneq
JOPIOH-183140O
wawaseiday | aeg usaunuieddy Jequinp ase) . Hno) ewen Joyged

JapuepoH sewoyl Baqoy Ang yym juawsoejdai pue Juedjddy jo jeacway

Kodnajgueq -paeydid Jiuptog Uinel Wim ASidnijueq Gy ae)sni] Juior - 5 9jnpayos

18p10 9U) JO 8)ep ay; Je sk pauajsuel) 8q 0} sjusunujoddy Asuaajosu)

19piQ JoJsuel) yo0|g 403 Juedddy ‘uoisapp uyor YoUIpoY



¢ 6S1629¥S SE20L001 |

J3puRiiok
3BWOY) Hagqay An9 G1L0Z/E0/9L $102 §0 02vy unod ybiH yaoixesym ydasor unuelfuag puejoy
JopuejjoH
ewoy ) Haqoy Ang ¥1L02/€0/92 €102 JO 860V Hnoy ybiy alyM Jajad
Jepue|jjoy puayinos
"BWoy | Yeqgoy Ano €10Z/01/80 £10Z 10 $9¢ JE unod Alunon wippN yluep
sawey |
Jepur|ioH uodpn uoisBury
Bwoy | Ueqoy Ang 0102/20/50 0LOZ JO 61 12 Unod Aunod lebuug usydaig
JapuejjoH
Bwoy | Jaqoy Ang vL0Z/80/EL #L0Z JO G0E unop ybiy IsYg peysy
JapuejoH spunwp3 s
BUWOY | Haqoy Ang GL0Z/60/v2 §10Z j0 21 | Aing e unog Aunon SHaqoy yjesen
Japueiiop
BWOY | Ysgoy Ang 6L0zZ/.0/62 G1L0Z JO LEOL Hnoy) ybiy abeqd Ayjowi
Japue(joH
Bwoy) yaqoy Ang 5102/90/92 £L0Z JO 09¥S unod ybiy 0INpQO BUBN
JapuejjoH
2Wwoy | yaqoy Ang rLOZ/r0/9L ZL0Z 10 9E45 una) ybiy ehiej ofegeqy
Japuejiop
3wyl paqoy Ang SL02/80/0C Z10T 40 88y unoy ybiy SBJOUDIN Uaqly (lBuysy

4apiQ 9} J0 a)ep 8y} Je se pauejsuel) aq o) sjuawjujoddy Koueajosu)

18piQ J3gsuel] yoo|g 1o} Juedjddy ‘uoiseps uyopr ¥oapoy




65162965 SETOLOO0L

unay
JapuUeljoH sewoy ) peqoy Ang ¥102/L0/0L EL0Z JO 968 yb1 66019090 PajIWLIT |eqotd o93)A
ajep
18p|0H-4a210 Juswadejday | Jusunuioddy | saquiny asen unoy) | Jaquny Auedwon aweN Auedwon

49pue|joH seway | weqoy An9 Yiim Juswaede|das pue Juedyddy jo |eacway

JusuwabUeiny XIeJunjop s,Auedwios -losiaiadng 9106 - G enpeyos

49P4Q 941 JO B3EP B4 JE Sk pallajsury) aq 0} sjusuuioddy Adueajosu)

43piQ Jajsues] yo0(|g 405 Juediddy ‘uoiseps uyor HaLepoy




2'65L629p5 GEZ0L00L

J8pUR||I0H SewWioy | Paqoy Ang) £L002/21i6L L9GEILLD Pajiw (MN) sauisnpy) O0g
aep
J8P{OH~1824}40 Juawadsejday | Juswuioddy | sequiny Auedwo?) aweN Auadwosn

JapuejjoH sewoy) Laqoy Ano yym juswaserdal pue juedyddy jo [eaowey

UoREpINbIT AJEjUn|OA " S19quisy -103epinb|| 8]05 -3 8INPoyIS

48p40O 843 jo Bjep aY) Je SE pallajsued) eq 0} suswjutoddy A3usatosu)

1ap1Q Jejsuel 520|g 103 Juedyiddy ‘UoISeM UYOr ¥OepOoY




¢ 651629pS SECOL00L

uapsog)

JBPUB|IOH SBeWwoy | Weqoy Ang FLOZIZLIEO Y10z Jo L1228 unoo ybiy UsLEA MBUNBI B 28|y UBA|
ajep

18p|0H-48010 Juslsade|dey | uswjujoddy Jaquinp asen unon awepN diysiauped

JapuejjoH sewoy} uaqoy Ang yim juswedseldas pue jueayddy jo jeaowio)y

luswiabuelnly Adejunjop diySIsUpE  ~10SIAIoUNS 9]0 -4 9jNPaUos

43pJQ 3y} Jo 3jep ay) JB Se pasniegsuky aq 0} sjuswnuloddy Aduanjosu;

18pI0 18jSURL] No0Ig 40§ Jued)ddy ‘UOISaA UL ¥|IBPOY



€ 651629vS GEZ0L001

Japugjioy sewoy) Uaqoy Ang

£102/10/82

LLOZ IO Gy

0S68Z5¥0 | PaNwWI siojpeNuO) [eaUld8|T Uase I Ay

19P[OH-183 130 Juawiedejdoy

ajep
Juawuoddy

Jaquinp asen

Jaquiny Auedwon awep Auvedwo)

UoREPIND|T] AIeJuUn|OA SI0)PaIl3 -piexdld JIUJWIoG URIEW YIIM JOJEpINDI) JUIOr - & 6INPeyos

d8puejjoH sewoy] pagoy Ang Yim juswase|dal pue Juedyddy jo jeaocway

13pIQ 84} Jo Aep Y] Je se pausejsuel) 8q 0} sjusunuloddy AousAjosuy;

4apJQ J3jsuel] yo0ig 10§ Juedliddy ‘uoISIA UYOr yILBpOY




¢ 65162995 SES0LOOL

wno)
JepuejjoH sewoy] Waqoy An9 5102/80/v1 GLOC 19 v19 ubiy 289609980 Py sauleg uowis
ajep
18pjoH-102140 Wawaedeidey | Jusunuioddy | Jequiny asen uno) | saquny Auedwod ) sweN Auedwon

Japue|joH sewoy] ueqoy Ang yim yuswasejdas pue juesddy jo (eaowey

uonepinb) AJos|ndwlod - PIR}I 4 JIUIWOQJ UIEIN YU Jojep|nbiT Juior - H 9Inpeyds

18piQ ay3 jO 9JEp 3y} Je Se pallejsuel) ag o) sjusunuoddy Aauaajosu]

JapiQ JajsuRi| %20|g Jo} Jued|ddy ‘UISapA UYOPr YIepoYy



¢ 6516294 SECOLA0L

uopAo.?)
uosmal4 Wi ELOZ/LLILO Z10c o g2y 12 unop Alunoy | Auag uyor ypey
uojybug uolod
UOSMG| Ll | €1L02/80/C} 2102 JO 8ys 1e uno) Aunc) uaydaig pireq
ajeq
J8PIOH-12014)Q Juswaoe)doy wawuoddy Jaquinpy asen uno)H swepN so01qeq

UOSMBH Wil UM Juswadeidas pue Juesfiddy jo [eaoway

djdnhjueg — Japuejjoy sewoy ) peqoy An9 yym Aoydnnjueqg uf ea3snil JO - | ejnpayos

42pI0 8y} Jo ajep ay) Je se paudjsues; aq o} susunuroddy Aaueajosuy

48p1Q Jo§suel] yooig Joj Juedjiddy ‘uojsepp uyor ¥ouepoy




€ 651628¢G SEC0L001

unod
ISWBN UMOT IIBN | LL0Z2/90/€Z | LLOZ 10 GibS y6ipy S0EGLED paywry (uolybug) sksuinofisip

Hnop
oI uyor sN LLOZ/90/EZ |  LLOZ JO LS ybip 2ESE60L pajun Aesp Asey 1S

unog
JsyleW uyor 18N | §102/60/9L |  S10Z 40 2809 YbH 96.466E60 pajwi] umaig Jeby

ayep

48p|OH-1821130 Juswadejda)y | Jueunujoddy | Jaquiny asen HnoY | saquinp Aueduton aweN Aurdwon

Joyjely uyor {1eN Yim juswaoeldas pue yuesyddy jo jeacway

UOHENSIUIUIPY — JSPUE|IOH SeWoY] 118qoy AND GIM J0IERSIUIWIPY JUIOT - SiNPEYDS

19pIQ 3l jo ;ep oY) je Sk pauejsuesy eq o) sjusunuioddy Asueajosu]

49pJQ J3jsuel] NI0lg J0j Jued||ddy ‘uoiseps ugor youepoy




¢ 651629rG SEZ0L004

J8YJBIN LYOF ieN yLOT/LLITL 60806890 PN 4 aAneY
1B3YJBW LYOr IBN 9102/v0/80 /9560400 pepwi 19ais Agjayleg SuQ
Jayiew Byoi i8N LOZ/IEL/LE 9ERGE.L00 Arauiyoe SONSE|d BUOSSaT]
JBUIBI UYOT 9N rLOZ/ZLILL /612€£900 BUOS997
Jayje uyor 11BN v10Z/S0/BZ 29990000 pajiwi s|ejapy Jeulaeny
layiew uyor PN v 102/50/82 08668000 pajuwi ABiau3 JauIseAy
panwr 1N
BUIEeW uyor (18N ¥102/50/82 09802000 uoonJsuoy) g buusauibug jeuiaeAy
papun (Burpel seasiaaQ)
Jaglew uyor fleN rLOZ/S0/8E 9Z625£00 ucionasuo) g Buuaaubuy Joulaeay
1aqieyy Uyor anN y10Z/50/8¢ §ZLi0000 papwi) sBuipjoH 593 JauiseAy
JBYIBIN UYOr BN y102/01162 90EE60S0 pepwn Abiaul i)
Jayie uyor {aN $L0ZIS0/82 vG2LEQDD paywn sbuipjoy Apadoid AreQq
Jaulen uyor an y1L02/50/82 6021£900 pamur] {pie1yaus) 2anoN Areq
paYiu
Jayie uyor paN ¥102/50/82 67101500 [BUOHBWSIU} JIBSSNY '§ PIOMEID
ajep JoquInN
J2PIOH -1091330 Juawaaeiday juaunuioddy fuedwicn aweN Auedwon)

JBYIBIAL UYOP JIBN Yt Juswadeidal pue juedjjddy jo [eaoway

GoRepInbi AIBIUN|OA ,SI0)IP8ID — JPLE)jOH SEWoy L 35000y AN Y J0Jepmby | JUI0F - 3 aInpayds

18pI0 9y} JO 3P By} jE Se PaudjSurs) aq 0] sjusunuioddy Aduaajosu)

JepiQ iojsuei] ¥20[g 404 Jued)jddy ‘uoisops uyor Youapoy




€ 651628bS SE20L001

48Ul uyor i8N vLogiei/Li G6610900 pajiwi] peOY ULiBA
JeUieiN Uyor e 1102/90/2¢ ?£6L1LZ290 P8IILT MN T8N USIeM
Jaylen uyor j1Ian GLozZ/90/ee 2194690 palwi ayeqn.t
I8yl Uyor i8N GLOZ/SO/EL 08665620 pajiw ay Jod Buielf
Jayjey uyor ('aN 910¢/v0/80 LEVPFO00 pajiwi sBuIpjoH SN H.L
48l uyor JIaN FLOC/EL/LL 80G1iZ7E0 PN SBIIAISS |RIDURUIY H |
Jayiey Uyor |1BN vLOe/CL/LL 00155000 piT 8ouBUlY 3SNO} Jebjejes |
Jaylew uyor jisN 7102/€0/S0 Z8e6vSi0 pajlwiy sioudju) Iqeg

18p40) 3y} Jo aep 8y} Je se pauajsuel) aq o) susunuioddy Aousajosuy)

Japi J8jsuRl] ¥20|Q 10 Juedddy ‘uojsaps uyop Houepoy



¢ 6S16Z9¥S SEZ0L0OL

Jaiey uyor iaN 9102/€0/0¢E ZhLsiio paywr) saibojouysay joubep
. Jayie uyor JiaN G10Z/LL/60 v.E6LEZO d Ui uojybnoH
papwn
dayjew uyor [iaN 9102/v0/vL LLYSEBOO | (MN) LZ1 SedSS juswabeuew Spo
m Jayiep uyor (18N 6002/ 1/GZ EZ.BEGED el SBIMUBA
JYIBIN UYOP jleN 6002/ LIGC BLELLZED paiiwn SO w3y
48yjew uyor fieN LLOZ/LO/6L 19886800 peywn buusautbug ueyy Jebpg
Jayie uyor paN GLOZ/90/LL 92814420 pajw saiyadold JNQG
Jayiepy uyor JieN LLOZ/SO/LE GBGBETLO pajur) 8dopop (1egAQ g ueag
pajiu (1aupeq |BI1suagn} Auadosy
_ 1ayiey uyor jieN 9L0Z/E0/ET 52060650 ueadoing ussise3 pue {eaue)
Jauje uyor ieN L002/2L16L LZYOZI00 pajwin Mn wnpuniogqe?)
Jayiew uyor (1aN vLOZ/ZL/BL BLESYIYQ | pepwry sjuswdojenseq Auadaid gNG
deyiey uyor iaN G LOZ/R0/BL C9€02250 | penwn (2 oN) sluaw)seau) ooqueg
al)ey uyor jIeN GL02/80/81) £EGEEL00 Pajiw[] siuawlseAu| coqueg
JBUIBIN LYOP paN 9L02/L0/L2 EOPEZEDO dT1 |epde) uesegaply
| ajep
| J3pIOH-482140) JUBWaIv|day uauuioddy Jaqunp Ainug aweN Apuy

12yiey uyopr f1eN ym Juawade|dal pue Jued)ddy Jo |erowoy

BJUNIOA’,SIaGUiB|N —~ JSPUE|IOH SEWOoY] Heqoy AND jim JOIEPIMBI ILIOF - J 8INPeYoS

48p10 8l jo alep ey je se pasajsuel) aq 0} sjuswiujoddy Asuaajosu|

48piQ 19jsued]} ydolg Joj yueayddy ‘Uoisap uyor youBpoy



Z 6516495 SEZ0L001

JBUIEIN UYOT [IBN 00c/c L6l L98PSL00 pajwI sjuBLDISW Siaping payun

panwi sedias
J3yie uyor jisN S102/60/10 ZELL958S0 uswAed seibojouyna | assanuks
I8UIEW LYOT I!BN L00Z/2Li6L 0F6.v100 pajuiry uojue)g
Jayiew uyor 1N 2002/21/6L S1086000 PajiLLT] sueAZ-swayInog
d8y]lelN ULor lIeN SLOZ/60/L0 61194640 payiw 'y N sbuipjo esienvAg
J8YIEW UYOr |I2N GL02/60/L0 A.86LP0 paiury sbuip|oH asisAuAg
Jeaylep uyor j1sN 910¢/£0/0€ 9r961 LSO papwi sbulpioy ssiBojouysay 9g
Jayiew uyor \aN L002/2LI61L £¥018200 pauuiry pieipy spaqoy
dayje uyor jiaN c102/0L/E2 L5+99220 PajIuIT SUOISNIOX]) ON
JaUieiN Uyor lIvN 9L02/1L0/Le L1Z0LEDO d11 ede) seziy
J841BN UYOr [ieN 8L0Z/E0/LL 82224080 pepw|q buobamy

13piQ ayy jo ajep ay) je se peusjsued) ag o} sjusunujoddy Aouaajosu)

13piQ J9jsued ] yd0|g Joj Juedyddy ‘vosep uyor Nouepoy




T 6S1629PS SE20LO0L

unog

usbeuue? yauied §L02/60/L L GL0Z 10 684 YbIH 0E£82680 papuiny Aausby Buels sissy
uno9

uebeuue youjed S102/.0/0€ 5102 40 9¢9 Llla) LE459950 payw yuudioN
unog

uebeuue youred 5102/20/0¢8 510Z 4 £€9 Y 80¥00v0 pajiwy dnosg ejepeubepy
unc)

ueBeuuet youed G102/L0/08 G102 10 bEY ybiH £2y00y0 payuI |euciieussiy) elepeubey
unoD

uebeuuey youjed SL02/v0/LL G10Z 40 tvE Yo £€9100.0 pajWI) uonesyeay AM

ajep Jegquinpy
4apjoH-1991}}0 Juswade|day jusuwuoddy Jaquiny asen Hnoo Auedwon _ aweN a:mn:ﬁcn@

uebeuueT youied Yim Juawasejdal pue juesfddy jo feaoway

UoeNS|UIWPY —UOSUWEPY PIAEQ 1oGOY (IIM JOJENSIUJWPY JUIOT = 7 9IPBYIS

13pJQ 8Y3 Jo 3jep 3y} je sk pauajsuel) aq 0} syusunuioddy Aauaajosu|

J9piQ J9jsued] ¥20|g 10j Juedddy 'uoiSeps UyOP YouBpoYy



€ 6SL6Z0¥S SECOLOO0L

ueBeuue youjed SL0Z/eL/LL £8455180 payiwy Awapesy apeiboney
uebeuue youmey G10Z/11/08 069782.0 pawi spueynsuo) Buuooy g
uebeuue youed G102/11/60 09851830 Pajui] aJe) %20y uepsiep
uebeuue youjed SLO2/LLISO Z86£5180 pajwiy 81 ueld Aioug
uebeuue youjed SLOZ/0LIEE 2089690 P3N N S83mIsg Buusiseld
uebeuue youed S1.02/30/02 BLBE0EL0 P17 AsuBiinsuo) aydelboapAH By
uebeuueT youjed 5102/90/20 vSL6EZ.20 PRYLIIT BIYSHIOA NN
ueGeuueT yotney ¥ LOZS0/6L 00SBEZED pRjRUIT Uoanysuo) ae ) Aep
ajep
J3PIOH-192140 u3wWwade|day Jaunuloddy | saquuny Luedwo? aweN Auedwoq

uebeuue youped yum Juswasejdes pue jueayddy JO [BAOWIBY

UOREPIRDIT KIEJUN|GA ,S10)[Ppai) —UOSWIEPpY PIAE( HoG0Y YiIM J1072pinbrT JUIor - N 9nPousS

18pJQ 843 Jo |jep ay) Je Se pallajsues) aq 0) sjuawujoddy AdueAlosy;

19pI0 J3jsURl] ¥I0|g 40j Juedyddy ‘'Uo)sapn UYO NOEPOY



€ 651GZ9vS SET0100}

uebeuue youled G10Z/10/1.2 £V LB P3ANUNT SUONHENSU| LLBAJDIUIAA
ueBieuue youed SLOZ/LOIE ELL969G P8I JUBPI2Q
ajep
JOpjoH-1821440Q JuswadL|day juawijuoddy | saquinN Auedwion suien Auedwon

ueBeuue ¥1jed Yim Juswaoeidai pue juesyddy jo jeAoway

uonepinbrT AUBJUR[OA |S19qUISH ~UOSWEPY PIAEq HeGoY YIIM JOJEpInb] JUIoT - O SNPoyds

13p1Q 31} jo djep a3y je se pausssues aq o) sjusunujoddy Asusajosu|

13pJQ tajsuel] yaolg Joj Juediiddy ‘UoiSap UYOr ¥IpepoYy




¢ 6SLGZOYS SEZ0LOOL

J9|pUBYD PINE( UOWIS 10c/80/LE BLLESEEQD PN ‘Md Aempews
J81pUBYD PIAEQ UoUWIG SLOZ/SO/LL ¥OECL0L0 P3HWIT DNT uolold
J8jpueyn pineg uawis ¥102i20/40 LEGPELI0 pajiwry exooug pue uosbasg
18jpUBYD PIneg uoullg 0L0Z/L 1162 ££20862 PaJIWIT YIOMYIIG paJuBADY

ayep Jaquinn
J3pJoy-1801yQ Juawaoeiday |  jyusunuioddy Auedwo) aweN Auedwon

Jejpueyd piaeQg uowils yym juawadedss pur jued)ddy jo jeaoway

uonepmbl AEJUTIOA $10)]pa1) ~UEASE UCRSIYD WOIS YIM JO3EpIRDI JUIor - g ajnpayos

13pIQ 3y} Jo ajep ay) e se pausgsuel aq o} sjuswuioddy Aduaajosu)

49pIQ J3jsURIY ¥O0[] Jo} Jueojjddy ‘HOISapL UYor ¥IHBpOY




¢ 6516€9%vS SEZOLOOL

weybuwung
18 uno
i8jpueyd piaeq uowng FLOZ/¥0/LL V102 jo 9618 Auno) 85v0.£90 pajjun spuelg Buossuuy
ajep Jaquiny
49p|OY -4924Q Juswade|day | uaunuoddy Jaquuinp ase’) HNOY) Auedwos aweN Auvedwon

dejpueyd piaeq uowg yiim jusiuadejdal pue juea)ddy Jo jerowsy

UONENSILIWPY —UBAIE UBNSLIGD NOOS UIM JGIENSIUIWIPY JUIOT -D 9jnpeyos

18pJO 3y3 Jo 3jep ay) Je se pauvjsuel) aq 0) sjuawiuloddy Adusajosu)

19pI0 tejsuei] xdo|g J0j Juedljddy ‘uo)saps UYOr NDBPOY




< 6G51629vS S€Z0L00L

weyBbunung
je unon pajiwn)
Je|pueyn pineq uowig SLOZ/LL/SO Sloc o Lie9 Auno) £8968580 | (uoidweyuop) sjuswdojpaaq Alunod
uofeajdde jo ajep e se ajep Jagquinpg
slepjoH juawyuioddy pasodolgq | juaunuioddy Jaqunp asen unos - Auedwon awen Auedwon

Jajpuey) pjaeQg uowns Upm jueswase|das pue Jued)ddy Jo jeacwey

UOHEPINDI) AJOSINdIN0eS —UBAGY UENSHIYD ROJS YNM JOJEPINBI] JUIOT -Y 9INPeyag

JapiQ 3y} jo ajep 8y} je Se peulajsued} aq 0} sjuewjuioddy Aduanjosu;

19pIQ J94suRl] }20]|g Joj juedijddy ‘Uoisaps UYOr 3DOUBpoY




< 651629vS SEZ0L00L

Ansibay

1ouISIa

Jayien uyor [1aN 9102/80/1. 1 9102 40 6828 | weybunung 169020E0 pauwn Auedwo) Aiwied
Ajsibay
jousig

JOYIEIN UYOT |jaN 9102/80/L L 9102 4o ¥8Z8 | weybuiwng £2281850 pajiwy |IdLON JBINL
AsiBay
ouIsIg

J8yiew uyor lleN 9L0Z/80/1 1 910¢ Jo £828 | weybuiwng 86¢66290 palwiT syied AepiioH Asjuey

uopeoydde jo ajep je se ajep JaquinpN
sJapjoy wewiujoddy pesodosd | juswpuioddy Jaguinp asen Hunoy Auedwon awepn Auedwon

49Uyiey UYor NaN yim Juswaae)dal pue juedyddy jo [eaowoy

UORESIS{UNUPY — J3PUE[|OH SeWOYL Heqoy AND YiiM JOJCIISIU[PY JUjOT -§ o[NpoLS

43pJQ el Jo 3jep Y} Je se paudjsuel) ag 0) sjuswiujoddy A2uaAjosU|

48p1Q J3jsuel] yaolg Joj Juedyjddy ‘uojseps uyor yoEepoy




MAZARS

APPENDIX B
Armstrong Brands Limited - In Administration

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Adnurstrators of
Armstrong Brands Limited make the following propesals to creditors for achieving the purposes of the
Admunistration dated 17 Apnil 2014 Approval of these proposals will be considered as a single resolution
at a meeting of creditors to be held on 20 June 2014

a

The Joint Admumstrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Jomt Administrators as they at thetr discretion, consider desirable in order to achieve the
purpose of the Admunistration, or to protect and presenve the assets of the Company, or
to maximise reahisations for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

That the Joint Admimstrators realise the Company’s remanng assets in accordance with
therr agents advice

That the Joint Adnunistrators continue to investigate, and (f appropriate, pursue any
claims that an office holder and /or the Company may have under The Companies Act or
[nsolvency Act against any parties concemned with the affairs of the Company

That the Jomt Administrators be able to make distributions to the preferental and secured
creditors as appropnate

That the Joint Administrators be permutted to conclude the Admuinistration and place the
Company 1nto Creditors™ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appointment of Phulip Michael
Lyon and Roderick John Weston as Jomnt Liguidators In accordance with paragraph
83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nomunate a different person to act as Ligquidator
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before they
are approved

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act. the Joint Adnumistrators have himited pow ers
to agree the claums of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make distributions
without permission of the Court Therefore in the esvent that there are sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to such creditors the Joint Administrators may apply to Court
pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, for permission to
declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider it to be more beneficial
to the creditors than for the Company to proceed into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

In the event that the Company does not proceed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all available funds distributed to creditors
where possible the Joint Admimstrators may 1f appropnate, file a notice under
Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the Admunistration,
with the Company being dissolved three months thereafter




Armstrong Brands Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

APPENDIX C

Statement From 27/03/2016 From 17/04/2014
of Affairs To 26/09/2016 To 26/09/2016
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales o NIL 959078
NIL 9590 78
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages NIL 1,416 86
Holiday Pay NIL 207 77
NIL (1 62463)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
HMRC re Tax NIL 117 80
HMRC re NI NIL 102 70
NIL (220 50)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 7,745 65




Armstrong Brands Limited

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration)

APPENDIX C

Statement From 27/03/2016 From 17/04/2014
of Affairs To 26/09/2016 To 26/09/2016
SECURED ASSETS
300 000 00 Stock 172333 34 39000
172333 3439000
SECURED CREDITORS
(409 627 00) J B Armstrong Limited NIL NIL
NIL o NIL
| ASSET REALISATIONS
‘ 16 118 00 Book Debts NIL 3797
; Cash at Bank NIL 393157
1 Bank Interest Gross 1158 4220
‘ Trading Surplus/{Deficu) NIL 7,745 65
1158 11757 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Fees 5000 00 26,177 00
Joint Adnunistrators’ Disbursements 10 00 52394
Valuer's Fees 1.000 00 1,000 0¢
Legal Fees NIL 10,364 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 261 99
Corporation Tax 3880 38 80
Counsel Fees NIL 2000 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 7500
Insurance of Assets {48 56) 2149 62
(400,357.00) (4,265.33) 3,557.04
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,002 00
Floating Charge Current 2,029 35
Vat Control Account float 52569

3,557 04




Armstrong Brands Laimated - In Admamistration
Joint Admannsstraters’ Final Fstimated Qutcome Statement as at 26 September 2016

Aswet Realinations
Irading Surplus
Stock

Debiors

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

I ess Cost of Realisatien

Jownt Administeators’ Remuneration

Jout Admunistrators’ Disbursernents

Agents Tees

Pre-Appointment Legal Fees & Disbursements
[ cgal Fees & Disbursuments

Insurance

Corporation Tax

Statutory Adsertising

Funds avalable 1o preforential creditors
Preferential creditors

Amounts due under floating charge
Avallable for unsecurcd ercditors
Unsecured creditors

Trade & Fxpense

HM Revenue & Customs - Tax

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
I mplovee Clauns

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

AFPLNDIN C2

Receipts &
(Payments)
17104714 tuture
to Receipts & Estimated
26/09/16 (Pavments) Outcome
£ £ £
7746 - 7746
34390 - 34390
38 - 33
3932 - 3932
42 - 42
46,148 - 46148
(26 177) {3557 (29.734)
(314 - {324)
(1,000) - {1 000)
(L 047) - {1047)
(Lt 579) . (11379)
(2,130) - (2 150)
(39 - (39)
(73) . (73)
(-12 391) 13 557) (46 148)
3,557 {3 5357) 0
- (3 385) (3.385)
- 409 627) (409,627}
3.557 (416,569) (413,012)
- (277 169) (277.469)
- (34 346) (34 346)
- (1 054) {1054)
. (1,878) {1.878)
- (314 747) (314,747
3,557 (731,316) (727,759}




Armstrong Brands Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Details of expenses incurred in the current penod and total expenses are proyided below together with
an explanation as to why the expenses were incurred

Details of amounts paid in the period are provided in the Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account attached at Appendix C

are held on account as well as the small
profit made whulst trading

Type of Who expense incurred by and nature of Amount Amount Total
Expenditure | expense incurred n incurred 11 expenses
previous current
periods periods
(£) (£) (£)
Professional advisors’ costs
Further details on the Professional advisors engaged n this
matter are provided in Section 11 of the report
1 Legal fees Shakespeares LLP were mstructed to 1047 Nl 1,047
provide pre appowntment legal advice
Shakespeares were chosen based on therr
gxperience 1n msolvency matters
Therr fees are agreed on a hume cost basis
2 Legal fees Browne Jacobson LLP were mstructed to 11579 Nl 11.379
provide a review of the securnity held by
JBA as well as work required to extend
the Admunistration Order by way of the
court order
Their fees have been agreed on a time cost
basis
3 Chattel John Pye & Sons Limited were instructed Nil 1,000 1,000
Agent's fees | (o value the assets and market the stock
for sale Their fee was on a fixed fee
basis
Joint Administrators’ disbursements St4 10 524
A breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Disbursements 1s
provided 1n section 10 of the report These expenses have been
paid by this Firm and re-charged to the estate
Other expenses
4 Corporation | Corporation tax was payable in respect of Nil 39 39
tax the interest accrued whilst surplus funds




]

VBl M AZARS

Armstrong Brands Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D
EXPENSES STATEMENT
3 Insurance The assets of the Company were insured 2130 Nil 2150
under the Insolvency Scheme with Marsh
6 Statutory Costs are paid to TMP Reynell Lid for 75 Nl 75
Adverusing statutory advertising requirements
inciuding London Gazette advertisements
for notice of the appomntment of the
Admuinmstrators
Total 15,365 1049 16.414




ARMSTRONG BRANDS LIMITED - In Administration
Analysis of Admumstrators' time costs for the period 27/03/2016 to 26/09/2016

APPENDIX E

Classificanon of Work Total Fime A hourly
Function Director Manager Adovinistrator Support Hours Cost Rate
£ i
2 Admun & Planning
ADPL- 01-Strategy planming 060 060 99 00 1635 00
Tot 2 Admun & Planning 060 060 99 00 16500
3 Tarxation
TAXA-OI-VAT Lo 170 020 100 59740 199 1%
TAXA- 02-Corporation tax 120 100 620 1 030 60| 174 29
Tot 3 Tavation 430 470 920 9 20 167800 182 39
5 Realisation of Assets
ROAS- 04-Dealing with chauet assuts 070 0350 120 263 00 231
ROAS- (35-Dealing with other assets 080 @80 21200 265 00
ROAS- 10-Insurance matters 020 020 5300 165 00
Tot 5 Realisation of Assets P70 050 220 533 00 24227
7 Emplovecs
EMPL- 01-ERA matters 100 100 265 00 265 00
Tot 7 Emplosces 100 100 26500 265 00
9 Reporting
REPO- 01-Statuiory reporting 0 030 280 160 705 50 195 97
REPO- 04-Reporting to creditors 180 180 1 007 00 26500
REPO- 05-Reporting to Court 010 010 3700 37000
REPO- (6-Closure reporting 03 200 230 409 50 178 04
Tot 9 Reportng 040 460 4 80 9 50 215900 22031
11 Cashsering
CASH- 01 Chuque bankang & posting 020 040 060 95 70 159 50
CASH- (2 Cheque 1ssuing and posting 070 050 040 1 64 01 00 188 12
CASH- 03 Bank Reconcibations 030 030 040 150 291 00 194 00
CASH- 04 Banh Account Management 070 010 0 8¢ 125 50 156 87
CASH- 05 Sundry Cashicnng 070 07 7000 100 00
Tot 11 Cashiering 170 150 200 500 483 20, 169 85
12 Statutory & Compltance
STCO- 01-Case review 090 090 213 50 2635 00
STCO- 03 Bonding 010 010 020 040 6100 157 50
Tot 12 Statutory & Compliance 100 010 020 130 301 50 23192
Total Hours 040 14 30 1220 240 1930
Toatal Time Costs (£) 148 00 3 682 60 184000 24810 591870
Ay Hourly Rate 37000 257 582 150 82 103.37 20200




MAZARS

Armstrong Brands Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E1

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 27 March 2016 to 26 September 2016

Introduction

It should be noted that recent legislation stipulates that the Joint Administrators must provide a narrative summary of the
work completed by them | do not propose to give this informaunon for previous reports and would comment below on the
perods covered by this report

This summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carmed out in light of the specific circumstances of the case
and mcludes details of the work that has been done during the period why 1t was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors

This summary should be read together with the Joint Admumstrators Time Costs Analysis at Appendix E The cosis
incurred 1n relation to each category are set out in the attached Time Cost Analysis

Work carried out in the current period

Admimstration and planning

The Joint Admuinistrators have undertaken the following work

s Completing case strategy notes
¢ Managing and mamtaming the case on the Firm « chient systenmis and our spectalist insolvency software system
+  Ongoing strategy meetings

I he majonity of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However appropriate case admmimistration and planning
ensures that the case 15 managed coherently and efficiently with numimisation of costs and avoidance of duplication of
work A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the effictent management of the case
[ his work 15 also required 1n order to appropnately documentand record how the case has been adnunustered in accordance
with regulatory requirements

Taxation
The followmg activities were undertaken 1n order to ensure the Company 1s comphant with tax requirements

e Completing and submitting tax returns

The majonty of this work dernved no financial benefit for creditors howeser 1t 15 required n accordance with tax
legislation

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken in respect of the realisation of the Company s assets 15 detailed in Section 3 of the report

o Liasing with IB A for the final payment for the stock

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabhing the realisation of funds mn the estate The
costs associated with the recovery are considered appropriate 1 the circumstances

Creditors

In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately the following work has been undertaken
*  Updaung and agreeing creditor claims where appropnate
+  Ensuring that creditor s detasls are correct so that they receive all relevant correspondence
*  Dealing with any ad hoc creditor queries

The majonty of work n thes category s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors




MAZARS

Armstrong Brands Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E1

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 27 March 2016 to 26 September 2016

Reporting
Reporting requirements durning the period as prescribed by statute have included the following

e Six-monthly progress report

The majoriry of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However 1t 1s required m order to ensure that the case
has been admimistered 1n Iine with regulatory requirements

Cashiering
Cashuering work undertaken includes

+ Bank account mamtenance including periodic reconcihatnons
¢  lssuing pavments and banking receipts and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions

The majority of this work dernved no financial benefit for crednors However 1118 required i order to ensure that the
estate bank account s operated in accordance with guidance issued by my regulatory body

Statutory and Compliance
The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures imvolves

+ Case momtonng and statutory comphance wncluding internal case reviews
* Case bordercau

The majority of this work denyed no financial benefit for creditors However this work 15 required i order to ensure that
the case has been admunistered 1 accordance wath regulatory requirements




ARMSTRONG BRANDS LIMITED - ARMS103948
Matter IANNOT14 - Admirustration

Analysis of Adminstrators’ time costs for the penod 17/04/2014 to 26/09/2016

Classification of Work Hours Total Tima Av hourty
Function Partnar Dirsctor Manager Admurtrator Suppart Hours Cost Rate
[3 i
2 Admin & Planning
ADPL- O1 Strategy planmng 156 8 20 040 40 20 nw 17 321 50 24297
ADP, 02 Filing 030 030 500 116 67|
Tot 2 Admin & Planning 250 8 20 0 40| 40 20 030 71 60 17,358.50 242 44
3 Taxation
TAXA 0@ VAT 14 590 040 970 1933 40| 199 32
TAXA 02-Corporation tax 780 9 a0] 17 64 2 940 4D 167 07|
Tot 3 Taxation 1120 15 70| o4 730 487380 178,53
4 Investigations
INVE 01 [nvestigatons 0 40| 130 930 1100 2089%0 189 95
INVE 02 Dwrectors/Conduct 390} 120 420 124300 257 14
renorts
Tot 4 Investigations 040 430 1050 15 20 3,337.50 219.57
5 Repdisation of Assets
ROAS- 01 o0 0 40, 115 00 345 DO}
Evaluation/reconciliation
RCAS (2 Property redatad a6 (2] 100 256 00 25600
matters
ROAS- 03 Delx coliection 0 30| 380 310 720 1 796 00 49 44
ROAS- 04-Dealing with chatiel 250 5 50 8 0| 155700 194 62
assets
ROAS 05 Dealing with other 10 9 30, 950 1120 439250 3277
assets
ROAS- 07 Retenbon of Lle 139 130 21450 165 00
ROAS (9-5ale of business 100 100 165 00| 165 00
ROAS 10-Insurance matters 060 aro 130 272 50| 29 62
Tot 5 Realisation of Assets 3 30 17 20 12 90| 3 &,791.50 26322
6 Trading
TRAD- D1 Trading matters 150 450 0130 6 30 2138 00 139 37]
Tot 6 Trading 150 450 0.30 630 2,138 00 31337
7 Employees
EMPL Q1 ERA matters 7130 12 m 30 00| 6 088 00 20293
Tot 7 Employees 7 30| 2270 30 00 § 088 00 0191
& Creditors
CRED 01 Secured creditors 170 07 240 566 00 25 M
CRED- 03 Unsecured credidors 110 5 20] 6 30, 112600 mn
Tot 8 Creditors 180 590 870 1,692 00 194 43
9 Reparting
REPQ: 01 Statutory reporting 200 240 3180 36 20 6689 50 184 79
REPQH 02 Reporting to 1m0 020 29 1230 ) A24 14
3000INLEr
REPC- 04-Reporting Lo creddors 380 07 1620 6 801 27 50f M50 280 82,
REPO- 05 Reporung to Court (1] 040 1 00| 138 00 318 00
REPCH 06-Closure reporting 030 2 00| 2 30| 409 50l 478 04|
Tot 9 Reporting 6.50 330 19 50/ 4060 69 %0 16,329.50 234 47
11 Cashigring
CASH Q1 Cheque banking & G 70 130 420 1120 1 363 70 12t 76
nasting
CASH- 02 Cheque 55ueing and 150 270 4 30| 8 50] 1309 50 154 06
peting
CASH 03 Bank Reconcibiatons. z106 060 EEL] & 10| 1022 50, 167 62
CASH 04 Bank Account 11 50 0 20| 1% 70 1 8% 50 162 09
Management
CASH 05 Sundry Casheering a0 470 480 519 50| 108 23
Tot 11 Cashleting 430 16 20 21.80 41.30 #,111 70/ 144 43
12 Statutory & Compllance
STCO- 01-Case review 030 Pk h] 223 42 % 9 820 50| 12892
STCC- 07 Statutory 019 060 3 34 400 778 50) 194 62/
docunentation
STCO- 03 Bonding 0 60, 110 0 30 2 00| 4105 Fa sl
Tot. 12 Statutory & 0 40| .50 15 70| 030 435 11,009.30 225 14
Comollance
Total Hours 10.50) 15 6b) 11300 191 70 2280 353 60}
Total Time Costs (£) 4515 00 607600] 3403480 3064850 2,518 60 77 790.00
Av Hourly Rate 430 00 389 49 301 19 159.85 11033 219 99

Appendix E2




MAZARS

APPENDIX E3

Armstrong Brands Limited - In Administration

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below

Partner Director Manager Admimstrator | Cashier | Support
Staft
Range £370-£470 | £390 £185-£350 | £110-£165 £100-£130 ¢ £46-£80

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and in common with other professional firms may
increase over the period of the admimstration of a case The rates are appropnate to the skills and expenience
of the team member and the work that they perform Time i1s recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Specialist departments within our Firm, (such as !ax and VAT) may charge a number of hours 1f and when
therr expert advice 1s required  The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates

Disbursenents

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are hikely to be paid by this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate Such disbursements fall into 2 categories as follows

Categony | dishwrsements. These are payments to independent third partics where there 1s specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior approval

Categon 2 dishw sements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the hiquidators
of their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements
require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred 1n adrunistering the case be charged

s Mileage wall be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 45p per mile

All other disbursements are to be reimbursed at cost

The Liquidators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to muileage and photocopying duning the
course of the hqmdation 1n line with inflation or increases from our suppliers Any matenial amendments will
be adwised o creditors w the next statutory report

CvL0403




